
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December, 2011 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 3 - 54) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 55 - 68) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), Burnett, J M Cooper (Chairman) 

and Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party- 20/12/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 20 December 2011 

 
Present:-  Miss Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Also in attendance: 

D Becket and Holland  
 
Messrs Chatterton, Manning and Worgan 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Miss Cooper declared an interest for application 11/00607/FUL as she is 
on the Board of Trustees at the Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2011 
be agreed as a correct record with the addition of the following:- 
 
“That under Any Other Business, Councillor Becket agreed to write to the Head of 
Development Control and the Portfolio Holder with concerns that the Conservation 
Advisory Working Party’s comments were not acted upon or taken notice of.” 
 

3. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00488/FUL Coachman’s Cottage, Main 

Road, Betley. 
 

The Working Party 
welcomed the proposal to 
the house as an 
improvement but feels the 
design of the garden room 
would be improved by a 
smaller brick plinth and 
larger area of glazing.  Also 
that it should be constructed 
from timber with a painted 
finish, colour to be agreed.  
The garage door should be 
painted an appropriate 
neutral colour. 

   
11/00599/FUL & 
11/00601/FUL 

Maerfield Gate Farm, Maer. No objections. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party- 20/12/11 
 

2 

   
11/00674/FUL  No objections. 
   
11/00639/LBC 36 High Street, Newcastle. 

 
No objections to the 
submitted proposal but the 
Working Party notices that 
the fascia sign has been 
erected not in accordance 
with these plans and objects 
to this. 

   
11/00579/FUL  No objections subject to the 

proposed conservatory being 
constructed from timber and 
with a painted finish. 

   
11/00607/FUL  No objections to the scheme 

but the ground floor windows 
should be constructed from 
timber.  The terrace is on the 
Council’s Register of Locally 
Important Buildings and 
Structures. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Former Poundstretcher 
 
The Conservation Officer updated the group on the situation at 10 High Street. 
 
Jim Worgan thanked the Conservation Officer for running the Conservation Advisory 
Working Party meetings and taking the minutes. 
 
 

MISS COOPER 
Chair 

Page 2



 

 

 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH  

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

                  
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items are attached to the agenda (pink paper). 

 

 
Reference 

 
Location and Applicant 

 
Development 

 
Working Party Comments 

 
Planning Decision  

11/534/FUL Hardingswood House, 
Hardingswood  Road, 
Kidsgrove, 
Mrs K Stanworth 
 

Replacement vehicular access No objections Refused under delegated powers 
19/12/11 

11/542/FUL Central Campus, Keele 
University, Keele,  
Keele University Estates 
and Development 
Directorate 
 

Remodelling of central campus 
landscape area including car parks 
 

No objections Permitted by Planning Committee 
31/10/11 

11/548/FUL Yew Trees, Main Road, 
Betley 
Dr H Dobson 
 

Additional garage and replacement 
workshop 

The garage/workshop is excessively large 
and its impact would be harmful in relation to 
the listed wall.  If the length and size were 
reduced, it would reduce the ridge height, or 
consideration may be given to another roof 
design – including a flat roof. 
 

Permitted under delegated powers 
7/2/11 

11/562/FUL Ivy Cottage Lymes Road 
Butterton 
Mr M Colclough 
 

Installation of 12 Solar PV panels (6 
panels x2) on roof of garage 

No objections Permitted under delegated powers 
15/12/11 

11/571/LBC  
& 11/572/ADV 

Halifax, 13 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle 
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc 

Illuminated projecting sign, non-
il
[...]
 

11/613/FUL Lower Stoney Low Farm, Three 
Mile Lane, Whitmore 
Mr Paul Rowe 

Variation of condition 9 of planning 
permission 06/00560/FUL (removal of 
temporary buildings/structures in the 
courtyard) 
 

Within setting of a Grade 
II listed building  
 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 

11/622/FUL Darwin Building, University of 
Keele, Keele 
Keele University 

Ground floor extension and installation of 
solar thermal panels 

Within Keele Parkland 
Historic Park and 
Garden 
 

Cllr T Kearon 
Cllr R Studd 

11/641/FUL Kingsley, Brampton, Newcastle 
Aspire Housing 

Installation  of solar panels Within the Brampton 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr J Bannister 
Cllr I Matthews 
Cllr S Tagg 
 

11/644/FUL 27 Betley Hall Gardens, Betley 
Mr & Mrs R Roseff 

Two Storey side extension Within Betley 
Conservation Area and 
adjacent to wall on 
Register of Locally 
Important buildings 
 

Cllr D Becket 
Cllr A Wemyss 

11/662/FUL Lime House, Poolside, Madeley 
Mr A Martin 
 

Single storey side extension Within Madeley 
Conservation Area  

Cllr B Welsh 

11/682FUL Barn View, Lower Stoney Low 
Farm, Three Mile Lane, Whitmore 
Mr & Mrs Grant & Tanya Emery 
 

Erection of a 50Kw wind turbine 
(maximum height to the blade tip 34.5m)  
 

Adjacent to the setting of 
Grade II listed building  
 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Lower Stoney Lowe Farm, Three Mile Lane, 

11/613/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:1250

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Darwin Building 2, University of Keele

11/622/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:2500

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Kingsley, Brampton Road, Newcastle

11/641/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:1250

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

27 Betley Hall Gardens, Betley

11/644/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:1250

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Lime House, Poolside, Madeley

11/662/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:1250

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Barn View, Lower Stoney Lowe Farm, Three Mile 

11/682/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

19 January 2012

Not Set

1:2500

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	Delegated

	4 New Applications Received
	613
	622
	641
	644
	662
	682




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 31/01/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 

 
Present:-  Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Chatterton, Henshaw, Manning and Worgan 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allport and Mrs Burnett. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 2011 
be agreed as a correct record subject to amendments. 
 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00/613/FUL Lower Stoney Low Farm, Three 

Mile Lane, Whitmore. 
Mr Paul Rowe. 

No objections subject to the 
building being painted an 
appropriate colour as was 
previously before the render 
was applied and to be 
completed in three months. 

   
11/00622/FUL Darwin Building, University of 

Keele, Keele. 
Keele University. 

The Working Party was 
disappointed with the design 
of the building but had no 
objections. 

   
11//00641/FUL Kingsley, Brampton, Newcastle. 

Aspire Housing. 
No objections. 

   



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 31/01/12 
 

2 

11/00644/FUL 27 Betley Hall Gardens, Betley. 
Mr & Mrs R Roseff. 

No objections. 

   
11/00662/FUL Lime House, Poolside, Madeley. 

Mr A Martin. 
No objections. 

   
11/00682/FUL Barn View, Lower Stoney Low 

Farm, Three Mile Lane, Whitmore. 
Mr Grant and Mrs Tanya Emery. 

No objections. 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) Former Poundstretcher 

 
The Conservation Officer informed the group that agents acting for the owner 
of 8-10 High Street may submit an application for Conservation Area Consent 
for demolition of the building for health and safety reasons. 
 

(ii) Councillor Becket requested that the maps included in the Agenda were 
amended to only highlight (red edge) the site in question to make 
identification of the relevant building or land less confusing. 

 
 
 

JULIE COOPER 

Chair 

 


